Type VEP/FC
two pump “high-low” unloading valves
• Single acting
• Flanged solution
Type Selection
1
Selection
2
Nominal flow   I/min(US gpm)
Max.
pressure ports
weight
Ap Bp U bar(psi) Kg(lb)
VEP/FC 38
TB/TV -
10(2.6) 25(6.6) 30(7.9) 210(3050)
As
Dimensions
1.36(3.05)
VEP/FC 38 ac 10(2.6) 25(6.6) 30(7.9) 350(5100) 2.48(5.47)
VEP/FC 12 20(5.3) 45(11.9) 55(14.5) 210(3050) 2.50(5.51)
VEP/FC 12 ac 20(5.3) 45(11.9) 55(14.5) 350(5100) 4.22(9.30)
VEP/FC 34 30(7.9) 80(21.1) 100(26.4) 210(3050) 3.50(7.72)
VEP/FC 34 ac 30(7.9) 80(21.1) 100(26.4) 350(5100) 7.91(17.44)
VEP/FC 100 50(13.2) 150(39.6) 180(47.6) 210(3050) 6.21(13.69)
VEP/FC 100 ac 50(13.2) 150(39.6) 180(47.6) 350(5100)
Hydraulic diagram Type Execution Operation/
Features
Max. flow up to Max.press. up to
I/min US gpm bar psi
VEP/FC face mounting on
gear pump
180 47.6
210
alum. body
350
steel body
3050
alum. body
5100
steel body
T
VDS
Ap
Bp
U
M
411D1WWEL01E
Logic valves
VEP/FC complete valves
Single type valve configuration; standard setting is referred to 5 l/min
(1.32 US gpm)
Configuration with G3/8 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S CODE: 1222021100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222022100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/PLP/TV.S CODE: 1222021107
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi), with “PLP” special flange
Configuration with G1/2 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S CODE: 1222031100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032105
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S CODE: 1222031101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
Configuration with G3/4 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+1/TV.S CODE: 1222041100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S CODE: 1222041101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222042101
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+3/TV.S CODE: 1222041102
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi)
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
Configuration with G 1” standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 100/Gr3,5+3/TV.S CODE: 1222051100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160
psi),standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
For not listed steel body configurations, different flanging, SAE thread,
or configurations with FPM (Viton) seals, please contact our Sales Dpt.
1  Sequence valve
Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi) (Lp)
Standard setting 160 bar at 5 l/min (2320 psi at  1.32 US gpm)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VDS/VEP 38/TV.S 1205020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VDS/VEP 12/TV.S 1205030400 For G1/2 port configuration
VDS/VEP 34/TV.S 1205040405 For G3/4 port configuration
VDS/VEP 100/TV.S 1205050400 For G1” port configuration
2 Check valve
Operning pressure 0.5 bar (7.25 psi)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VUI 38/Pa0,5 1300020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VUI 12/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300030401 For G1/2 port configuration
VUI 34/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300040401 For G3/4 and G1” port
  configuration
3 Pressure setting springs
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
For VDS/VEP 38 valve on VEP/FC 38 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 12 valve on VEP/FC 12 complete valve
TV 3MOL317420 Setting range 5-80 bar (72.5-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 34 valve on VEP/FC 34 complete valve
TB 3ML1174500 Setting range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi)
TV 3ML1204200 Setting range 10-80 bar (145-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 100 valve on VEP/FC 100 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
______________________________________________________   Ordering codes and description composition
VEP/FC
VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S
3
Port size
3
4
2
Two pump “hi-low” unloading-valves
411D1WWEL01E
Logic valves
VEP/FC complete valves
Single type valve configuration; standard setting is referred to 5 l/min
(1.32 US gpm)
Configuration with G3/8 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S CODE: 1222021100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222022100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/PLP/TV.S CODE: 1222021107
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi), with “PLP” special flange
Configuration with G1/2 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S CODE: 1222031100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032105
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S CODE: 1222031101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
Configuration with G3/4 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+1/TV.S CODE: 1222041100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S CODE: 1222041101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222042101
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+3/TV.S CODE: 1222041102
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi)
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
Configuration with G 1” standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 100/Gr3,5+3/TV.S CODE: 1222051100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160
psi),standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
For not listed steel body configurations, different flanging, SAE thread,
or configurations with FPM (Viton) seals, please contact our Sales Dpt.
1  Sequence valve
Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi) (Lp)
Standard setting 160 bar at 5 l/min (2320 psi at  1.32 US gpm)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VDS/VEP 38/TV.S 1205020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VDS/VEP 12/TV.S 1205030400 For G1/2 port configuration
VDS/VEP 34/TV.S 1205040405 For G3/4 port configuration
VDS/VEP 100/TV.S 1205050400 For G1” port configuration
2 Check valve
Operning pressure 0.5 bar (7.25 psi)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VUI 38/Pa0,5 1300020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VUI 12/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300030401 For G1/2 port configuration
VUI 34/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300040401 For G3/4 and G1” port
  configuration
3 Pressure setting springs
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
For VDS/VEP 38 valve on VEP/FC 38 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 12 valve on VEP/FC 12 complete valve
TV 3MOL317420 Setting range 5-80 bar (72.5-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 34 valve on VEP/FC 34 complete valve
TB 3ML1174500 Setting range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi)
TV 3ML1204200 Setting range 10-80 bar (145-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 100 valve on VEP/FC 100 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
______________________________________________________   Ordering codes and description composition
VEP/FC
VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S
3
Port size
3
4
2
Two pump “hi-low” unloading-valves
411D1WWEL01E
Logic valves
VEP/FC complete valves
Single type valve configuration; standard setting is referred to 5 l/min
(1.32 US gpm)
Configuration with G3/8 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S CODE: 1222021100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222022100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/PLP/TV.S CODE: 1222021107
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160 psi),
standard setting 60 bar (870 psi), with “PLP” special flange
Configuration with G1/2 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S CODE: 1222031100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+1/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032105
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S CODE: 1222031101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 5-80 bar (72.5-1160 psi),
standard setting 40 bar (580 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 12/Gr2+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222032100
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
Configuration with G3/4 standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+1/TV.S CODE: 1222041100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S CODE: 1222041101
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi),
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+2/TV.S/ac CODE: 1222042101
DESCRIPTION: Steel body, as previous one
TYPE: VEP/FC 34/Gr3+3/TV.S CODE: 1222041102
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 10-80 bar (145-1160 psi)
standard setting 50 bar (725 psi)
Configuration with G 1” standard thread
TYPE: VEP/FC 100/Gr3,5+3/TV.S CODE: 1222051100
DESCRIPTION: Aluminium body, range 20-80 bar (290-1160
psi),standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
For not listed steel body configurations, different flanging, SAE thread,
or configurations with FPM (Viton) seals, please contact our Sales Dpt.
1  Sequence valve
Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi) (Lp)
Standard setting 160 bar at 5 l/min (2320 psi at  1.32 US gpm)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VDS/VEP 38/TV.S 1205020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VDS/VEP 12/TV.S 1205030400 For G1/2 port configuration
VDS/VEP 34/TV.S 1205040405 For G3/4 port configuration
VDS/VEP 100/TV.S 1205050400 For G1” port configuration
2 Check valve
Operning pressure 0.5 bar (7.25 psi)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VUI 38/Pa0,5 1300020400 For G3/8 port configuration
VUI 12/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300030401 For G1/2 port configuration
VUI 34/Pa0,5 pass.magg 1300040401 For G3/4 and G1” port
  configuration
3 Pressure setting springs
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
For VDS/VEP 38 valve on VEP/FC 38 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 12 valve on VEP/FC 12 complete valve
TV 3MOL317420 Setting range 5-80 bar (72.5-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 34 valve on VEP/FC 34 complete valve
TB 3ML1174500 Setting range 10-50 bar (145-725 psi)
TV 3ML1204200 Setting range 10-80 bar (145-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 100 valve on VEP/FC 100 complete valve
TB 3MOL314311 Setting range 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 3MOL314330 Setting range 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
______________________________________________________   Ordering codes and description composition
VEP/FC
VEP/FC 38/Gr1+1/TV.S
3
Port size
3
4
2
Two pump “hi-low” unloading-valves
Selection 1
TYPE Setting range
For VDS/VEP 38 valve on VEP/FC 38 complete valve
TB 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 12 valve on VEP/FC 12 complete valve
TV 5-80 bar (72.5-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 34 valve on VEP/FC 34 complete valve
TB 10-50 bar (145-725 psi)
TV 10-80 bar (145-1150 psi)
For VDS/VEP 100 valve on VEP/FC 100 complete valve
TB 5-40 bar (72.5-580 psi)
TV 20-80 bar (290-1150 psi)
Ordering codes and description
VEP/FC
Dimensions
410 D1WWEL01E
Logic valves
A D
VEP/FC
Valve type A B C D E F G H Ap Bp
VEP/FC 38   Gr 1+1 80
3.15
90
3.54
40
1.57
60
2.36
15
0.59
46
1.81
18
0.7
30
1.18
10
0.39
25
0.98
VEP/FC 12   Gr 2+1 90
3.54
125
4.92
40
1.57
65
2.56
17
0.67
43
1.69
17
0.67
41
1.61
15
0.59
45
1.77
VEP/FC 12   Gr 2+2 90
3.54
125
4.92
40
1.57
65
2.56
17
0.67
43
1.69
17
0.67
41
1.61
25
0.98
45
1.77
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+1 120
4.72
130
5.11
60
2.36
72
2.83
30
1.18
64
2.52
22
0.86
51
2
20
0.79
80
3.15
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+1 120
4.72
130
5.11
60
2.36
72
2.83
30
1.18
64
2.52
22
0.86
51
2
35
1.38
80
3.15
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+2 120
4.72
130
5.11
60
2.36
72
2.83
30
1.18
64
2.52
22
0.86
51
2
45
1.77
80
3.15
VEP/FC 50   Gr 3+3 140
5.51
160
6.3
75
2.95
90
3.54
31
1.22
84
3.3
32
1.26
66
2.6
60
2.36
120
4.72
VEP/FC 100  Gr 3,5+3 140
5.51
160
6.3
75
2.95
90
3.54
31
1.22
84
3.3
32
1.26
66
2.6
80
3.15
150
5.9
Dimensions are in mm-in
Valve type U T M Ap - Bp
VEP/FC 38
Gr 1+1 PLP G3/8 G3/8 G1/4 Flanged
ports
B
M
F
G
E
H
U
T
C
3.54
90
1.18
30
1.77
45
0.59
15
2.05
52
1.63
41,4
0.83
21,2
0.42
10,6
0.
389,
7
1.
9750
0.
76
19
,4
0.
164
0.
83
21
,2
2.
3259
0.
83
21
,2
0.
42
10
,6
0.
276,
9
2.56
65
0.29
7,4
0.83
21,2
0.42
10,6
4.88
124
Through holes Ø6,5 (0.25)
Spotface Ø10,5 (0.41) deep 1,5 (0.01)
1.55
39,5
0.90
23
0.18
4,5
1.
1830
2.
6868
1.
5038
1.
3835
U
Bp
T
Ap
1.38
35
0.
31Ø
8
0.
31Ø
8
OR 114
11,1x1,78
M
Valve type M T - U
VEP/FC 38   Gr 1+1 G1/4 G3/8
VEP/FC 12   Gr 2+1 G1/4 G1/2
VEP/FC 12   Gr 2+2 G1/4 G1/2
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+1 G1/4 G3/4
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+1 G1/4 G3/4
VEP/FC 34   Gr 3+2 G1/4 G3/4
VEP/FC 50   Gr 3+3 G1/4 G1”
VEP/FC 100  Gr 3,5+3 G1/4 G1”
Two pump “hi-low” unloading-valves
VEP/FC
Dimensions
412 D1WWEL01E
Logic valvesVEP/FC
Rating diagrams ____________________________________________________________________________________________
VEP/FC 38-12 pressure drop vs. flow
from Bp→T and Bp→U
VEP/FC 34-100 pressure drop vs. flow
from Bp→T and Bp→U
VEP/FC 38 PLP pressure drop vs. flow
from Bp→T and Bp→U
Flow (l/min)
10 20 30 40 50 60 700
0 5 10 15
Pr
es
su
re
(bar)
0
8
6
4
2
10
0
60
90
120
(psi)
(US gpm)
30
Bp-
>T
 (3
8)
Bp-
>U
 (3
8)
Bp->
T (1
2)
Bp->U (1
2)
Flow (l/min)
20 40 60 80 100 120 1400
0 10 20 30
Pr
es
su
re
(bar)
0
8
6
4
2
10
0
60
90
120
(psi)
(US gpm)
30
Bp-
>T
 (3
4)
Bp->U (34) Bp->T (100)
Bp->U (100)
Flow (l/min)
5 10 15 2 0 2 5 3 0 3 50
0 2.5 5 7.5
Pr
es
su
re
(bar)
0
8
6
4
2
10
0
60
90
120
(psi)
(US gpm)
30
Bp->T
Bp->U
Two pump “hi-low” unloading-valves